

No. 18-881

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

AMERICAN FUEL & PETROCHEMICAL
MANUFACTURERS, et al.,

Petitioners,

v.

JANE O'KEEFFE, et al.,

Respondents.

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit

**BRIEF *AMICI CURIAE* OF PACIFIC
LEGAL FOUNDATION, CATO INSTITUTE,
COMPETITIVE ENTERPRISE INSTITUTE,
COMMITTEE FOR A CONSTRUCTIVE
TOMORROW, INSTITUTE FOR ENERGY
RESEARCH, ENERGY AND ENVIRONMENT
LEGAL INSTITUTE, 60 PLUS FOUNDATION,
AND CAPITAL RESEARCH CENTER IN
SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

DAMIEN M. SCHIFF

Counsel of Record

Pacific Legal Foundation

930 G Street

Sacramento, California 95814

Telephone: (916) 419-7111

Email: DSchiff@pacificlegal.org

Counsel for Amici Curiae – Additional Counsel within Cover

Additional Counsel

ANTHONY L. FRANÇOIS
DAVID J. DEERSON
Pacific Legal Foundation
930 G Street
Sacramento, California 95814
Telephone: (916) 419-7111

Table of Contents

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE.....	1
SUMMARY OF REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION.....	4
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION	6
I. THE COURT SHOULD GRANT THE PETITION BECAUSE THE DECISION BELOW UNDERMINES THIS COURT’S COMMERCE CLAUSE PRECEDENTS BY PROVIDING A TEMPLATE FOR EVADING THEM.....	6
A. The decision below holds that states may use life-cycle analysis to regulate out-of- state fuel production and shipping	6
B. This Court has consistently struck down state laws that impede interstate trade without reference to features of the goods themselves	9
C. Under the decision below, life-cycle analysis allows states to evade this Court’s Commerce Clause precedents	12
II. SIGNIFICANT EXTRATERRITORIAL STATE ACTION VIOLATES THE BASIC PRINCIPLE OF FEDERALISM AND CREATES AN URGENT BASIS FOR THIS COURT’S REVIEW	14

III. THE COURT SHOULD GRANT THE PETITION BECAUSE THE DECISION BELOW CREATES GRAVE, IMMEDIATE IMPLICATIONS FOR NATIONAL FUEL MARKETS.....	16
A. The Fuel Program imposes one state’s control over a national fuel market of crucial significance to every American	16
B. The decision below encourages other states to use malleable life-cycle analysis to regulate beyond their borders	17
CONCLUSION.....	20

Table of Authorities

Page

Cases

<i>American Fuel & Petrochemical Manufacturers v. O’Keeffe</i> , 134 F. Supp. 3d 1270 (D. Or. 2015)	7
<i>American Fuel & Petrochemical Manufacturers v. O’Keeffe</i> , 903 F.3d 903 (9th Cir. 2018).....	4, 5, 10
<i>Baldwin v. G.A.F. Seelig, Inc.</i> , 294 U.S. 511 (1935)	10, 11
<i>Brown-Forman Distillers Corp. v. New York State Liquor Authority</i> , 476 U.S. 573 (1986)	10, 11
<i>Dep’t of Revenue of Ky. v. Davis</i> , 553 U.S. 328 (2008)	9
<i>Fort Gratiot Sanitary Landfill, Inc. v. Michigan Department of Natural Resources</i> , 504 U.S. 353 (1992)	11
<i>Gen. Motors Corp. v. Tracy</i> , 519 U.S. 278 (1997).....	9
<i>Healy v. Beer Inst.</i> , 491 U.S. 324 (1989).....	5, 9-11
<i>Hughes v. Oklahoma</i> , 441 U.S. 322 (1979)	11
<i>Maine v. Taylor</i> , 477 U.S. 131 (1986).....	11
<i>Mass. v. EPA</i> , 549 U.S. 497 (2007).....	14
<i>New York Life Insurance Co. v. Head</i> , 234 U.S. 149 (1914)	7
<i>Philadelphia v. New Jersey</i> , 437 U.S. 617 (1978)	5, 9
<i>Rocky Mountain Farmers Union v. Corey</i> , 730 F.3d 1070 (9th Cir. 2013), <i>cert. denied</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2875 (2014)	4, 10, 15
<i>Rocky Mountain Farmers Union v. Goldstene</i> , 843 F. Supp. 2d 1071 (E.D. Cal. 2013)	15
<i>Wyoming v. Oklahoma</i> , 502 U.S. 437 (1992)	12

Other Authorities

- 1 Tribe, Laurence H., *American Constitutional Law* (3d ed. 2000) 15
- Albrecht, Tim, *LCFS Matures*, Ethanol Producer Magazine (Sept. 10, 2018), available at <http://www.ethanolproducer.com/articles/15575/lcfs-matures> (last visited Jan. 31, 2019) 4
- Burke, Debra, et al., *Minimum Wage and Unemployment Rates: A Study of Contiguous Counties*, 46 Gonz. L. Rev. 661 (2011)..... 13
- Cal. Air Res. Bd., *Proposed Regulation to Implement the Low Carbon Fuel Standard, Volume I, Staff Report: Initial Statement of Reasons* (2018)..... 19
- Farrell, Alexander & Sperling, Daniel, U.C. Davis Inst. of Transp. Studies, *A Low Carbon Fuel Standard for California* (2007)..... 17, 18
- Life Cycle Associates LLC, *A Clean Fuel Standard in Washington State: Revised Analysis with Updated Assumptions* (Dec. 12, 2014) available at <https://bit.ly/2ULIYXj> (last visited Jan. 31, 2019)..... 17
- Ne. States Ctr. for a Clean Air Future, *Introducing a Low Carbon Fuel Standard in the Northeast* (July 2009), available at <https://bit.ly/2Su2SbB> (last visited Jan. 31, 2019) 17
- Or. Dep't of Env'tl. Quality, *Final Report: Oregon Low Carbon Fuel Standards, Advisory Committee Process and Program Design* (Jan. 25, 2011)... 8, 19
- Rabe, Barry G., *Greenhouse & Statehouse: The Evolving State Government Role in Climate Change* (Nov. 2002) 6
- The Federalist* No. 42 (James Madison)..... 15
- The Federalist* Nos. 7, 8, 11, 22 (Alexander Hamilton) 14

U.S. Dep’t of Labor, *Minimum Wage Laws in the States — January 1, 2019*, <https://bit.ly/2UHkLkI> (last visited Jan. 31, 2019) 12

U.S. Dep’t of Transp., Research & Innovative Technology Admin., Bureau of Transp. Statistics, *Special Report: The Changing Tide of U.S.-International Container Trade: Differences Among the U.S. Atlantic, Gulf, and Pacific Coasts* (Dec. 2011), available at <https://bit.ly/2MPV5ji> (last visited Jan. 31, 2019) 19

U.S. Energy Info. Admin, *State Profiles and Energy Estimates* (2016), available at <https://www.eia.gov/state/seds/data.php> (last visited Jan. 31, 2019) 7
